impairment. As of March 31, 2018, capitalized contract acquisition costs were $21.3 million, including a current
balance of $6.9 million and a non-current balance of $14.4 million. The Company recognized $1.6 million of
amortization of capitalized commission costs during the three months ended March 31, 2018. There were no
impairments to capitalized costs to obtain a contract recorded during the period.
Financial Statement Impact of Adopting ASC 606
The cumulative effect of applying the new guidance to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of
January 1, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment to accumulated deficit as of the adoption date. The following table
shows the adjustments made to accounts on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018 as a result
of adopting the new guidance. The table also compares the reported condensed consolidated balance sheet accounts as
of March 31, 2018 that were impacted by the new guidance to pro forma balance sheet amounts had the previous
guidance been in effect.

12

Edgar Filing: INSULET CORP - Form 10-Q

19

Table of Contents

As
Reported
(1)

Adjustments
(2)

As
Adjusted

As
Reported
(3)

Adjustments Pro forma(4)

(in thousands) 12/31/2017 1/1/2018 1/1/2018 3/31/2018 3/31/2018 3/31/2018
Assets
Unbilled receivable (a) $ — $ 5,119 $ 5,119 $ 5,446 $ (5,446 ) $ —
Inventories 33,793 (753 ) 33,040 26,334 820 27,154
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (b) 9,949 5,568 15,517 17,449 (6,851 ) 10,598
Total current assets 537,171 9,934 547,105 451,611 (11,477 ) 440,134
Other assets (b) 1,969 13,326 15,295 16,663 (14,459 ) 2,204
Total assets 816,744 23,260 840,004 829,763 (25,936 ) 803,827
Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity
Deferred revenue (c) 2,356 2,625 4,981 2,809 (1,397 ) 1,412
Total current liabilities 86,025 2,625 88,650 82,414 (1,397 ) 81,017
Other long-term liabilities 6,030 271 6,301 6,904 (271 ) 6,633
Total liabilities 658,228 2,896 661,124 659,195 (1,668 ) 657,527
Accumulated deficit (707,255) 20,349 (686,906) (693,475) (24,273 ) (717,748)
Total stockholders' equity 158,516 20,364 178,880 170,568 (24,268 ) 146,300
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 816,744 23,260 840,004 829,763 (25,936 ) 803,827

(1) Financial statement amounts as reported in the Company's consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017.
Financial statement amounts that are not shown on the above table were not impacted by the adoption of ASC 606.
(2) Adjustments made on January 1, 2018 to adopt ASC 606.
(3)   Financial statement amounts as reported in the interim condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31,
2018. Financial statement amounts that are not shown on the above table were not impacted by the adoption of the
adoption of ASC 606.
(4) Pro forma balance sheet amounts that would have been reported as of March 31, 2018 had the Company applied

[…]

Company's drug delivery product line that would have been recognized in 2017 as the product was produced. The
unbilled receivable will be reclassified to accounts receivable as the product is completed and shipped to the customer.
(b) Other current and non-current assets include contract acquisition costs related to the sale of the Omnipod. These
costs are amortized over the estimated period of benefit.
(c) The Company recorded deferred revenue for a material right associated with a volume-based pricing discount
granted to the Company's European distributor at the outset of the distribution contract in 2010. The deferred revenue
related to this material right will be recognized as revenue through the completion of the distributor contract during
the first half of 2018.
The following summarizes the significant changes on the Company’s consolidated statement of operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2018 as a result of the adoption of ASC 606 on January 1, 2018 compared to if the Company
had continued to recognize revenue under ASC 605:

13

Edgar Filing: INSULET CORP - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

Three months ended March 31,
2018

(in thousands, except per share amounts) As
reported Adjustments

Pro forma
as if the
previous
accounting
guidance
was in
effect

U.S. Omnipod $70,272 $ 49 $ 70,321
International Omnipod (a) 38,404 (1,277 ) 37,127
Drug Delivery (b) 14,902 (327 ) 14,575
Revenue 123,578 (1,555 ) 122,023
Cost of revenue 47,763 (68 ) 47,695
Gross profit 75,815 (1,487 ) 74,328
Sales and marketing (c) 32,133 2,437 34,570
Total operating expenses 75,815 2,437 78,252
Operating income (loss) — (3,924 ) (3,924 )
Loss before income taxes (6,236 ) (3,924 ) (10,160 )
Net loss $(6,569 ) $ (3,924 ) $ (10,493 )
Net loss per basic and diluted share $(0.11 ) $ (0.07 ) $ (0.18 )
(a) International Omnipod revenue under ASC 606 includes the amortization of a material right associated with a
volume-based pricing discount granted to the Company's European distributor at the outset of the distribution contract
in 2010. The deferred revenue is being recognized as revenue through the completion of the distributor contract during
the first half of 2018.
(b) ASC 606 accelerated the recognition of revenue and fulfillment costs related to certain drug delivery contracts in
which recognition was previously recorded when the product was shipped to the customer and is recorded as the
product is produced under ASC 606.
(c) ASC 606 resulted in the amortization of capitalized commission costs that were recorded as part of the cumulative
effect adjustment upon adoption. Amortization of these capitalized costs to selling and marketing expenses, net of
commission costs that were capitalized in the quarter, reduced sales and marketing expenses in the quarter.

Three Months Ended March 31,
2018

Statement of Cash Flows As
Reported Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Net loss $(6,569) $ (3,924 ) $(10,493)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities —
Non-cash items 19,609 — 19,609
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: —
Accounts receivable and unbilled receivable 1,800 327 2,127
Inventories 6,706 (68 ) 6,638
Prepaid expenses and other assets (3,324 ) 2,437 (887 )
Deferred revenue (2,165 ) 1,228 (937 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities (20,950 ) — (20,950 )
Other long-term liabilities 627 — 627
Net cash used in operating activities $(4,266) $ — $(4,266 )
The adoption of ASC 606 had no net impact on the Company’s cash used in operating, investing or financing activities.
Revenue recognized during the three months ended March 31, 2018 from amounts included in deferred revenue at the
beginning of the period was approximately $2.1 million. No revenue was recognized during the three months ended

Edgar Filing: INSULET CORP - Form 10-Q

21

March 31, 2018 from performance obligations satisfied or partially satisfied in previous periods. During the three
months ended March 31, 2018, a $5.1 million unbilled receivable became billable. There were no contract
modifications entered into during the three months ended March 31, 2018 impacting the Company’s unbilled
receivable or deferred revenue.

14

Edgar Filing: INSULET CORP - Form 10-Q

22

Table of Contents

Note 4. Fair Value Measurements
The following table provides a summary of assets that are measured at fair value as of March 31, 2018 and
December 31, 2017, aggregated by the level in the fair value hierarchy within which those measurements fall:
(in thousands) Fair Value Measurements

March 31, 2018 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level
3

Recurring fair value measurements:
Money market mutual funds $143,086 $143,086 $— $ —
Corporate bonds 5,110 — 5,110 —
Total cash equivalents $148,196 $143,086 $5,110 $ —
U.S. government and agency bonds $103,873 $80,667 $23,206 $ —
Corporate bonds 39,636 — 39,636 —
Certificates of deposit 5,344 — 5,344 —
Total short-term investments $148,853 $80,667 $68,186 $ —
U.S. government and agency bonds $106,467 $59,270 $47,197 $ —
Corporate bonds 51,396 — 51,396 —
Certificates of deposit 6,254 — 6,254 —
Total long-term investments $164,117 $59,270 $104,847 $ —

December 31, 2017
Recurring fair value measurements:
Money market mutual funds $236,936 $236,936 $— $ —
U.S. government and agency bonds 5,000 5,000 — —
Total cash equivalents $241,936 $241,936 $— $ —
U.S. government and agency bonds $112,076 $90,703 $21,373 $ —
Corporate bonds 47,681 — 47,681 —
Certificates of deposit 7,722 — 7,722 —
Total short-term investments $167,479 $90,703 $76,776 $ —
U.S. government and agency bonds $92,464 $49,651 $42,813 $ —
Corporate bonds 27,812 — 27,812 —
Certificates of deposit 5,273 — 5,273 —
Total long-term investments $125,549 $49,651 $75,898 $ —

Convertible Debt
The estimated fair value of the Company's convertible debt is based on the Level 2 quoted market prices for the same
or similar issues and includes the impact of the conversion features.
The carrying amounts, net of unamortized discounts and issuance costs, and the estimated fair values of the
Company's convertible debt as of March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 are as follows:

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

(in thousands) Carrying
Value

Estimated
Fair
Value

Carrying
Value

Estimated
Fair
Value

2% Convertible Senior Notes $3,451 $6,820 $3,421 $5,467
1.375% Convertible Senior Notes 279,782 460,339 276,172 407,652